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Department of Energy

Bonneville Power Administration
P.O. Box 3621
Portland, Oregon 97208

OFFICE OF THE ADMINISTRATOR

In reply refer to: PKL MAR 11 1586

Mr. Fred W. Lieberg, Manager
Douglas County PUD No. 1
1151 Valley Mall Parkway
East Wenatchee, WA 98801

Dear Mr. Lieberg:

On July 3, 1983, Public Utility District No. 1 of Douglas County, Washington
(Douglas), requested that Bonneville Power Administration (BPA) determine that
the Toad at Hanna Mining Company (Hanna), located near the Town of Rock
Island, Washington, is not.a New Large Single Load under section 3(13)(A) of
the Pacific Northwest Electric Power Planning and Conservation Act. Douglas
requested the determination on the basis that such loads were contracted for,
or committed to, between Douglas and Hanna as of September 1, 1979.

In making such determination, and in determining the size of loads contracted
for or conmitted to, to establish a floor upon which future increases, if any,
at Hanna may be measured, BPA reviewed contracts submitted by Douglas.

The supplemental power sales contract between Douglas and Hanna, dated

August 27, 1979, provides for Douglas to make available to Hanna up to

35,000 kilowatts, for use at its plant near the Town of Rock Island,
Washington. This supplemental power sales contract amends the power sales
contracts dated March 6, 1978, and October 21, 1974, providing for Douglas to
sell firm power and energy up to a maximum of 35,000 kilowatts.

BPA has determined that your contracted for, or committed to load for purposes
of inclusion in your Power Sales Contract No. DE-MS79-81BP90494, Exhibit K,
Table 2, is 35 average MW.

Please attach the enclosed Exhibit K, Table 2, to your contract. If you have
any questions regarding this determination, contact Ron Rodewald in the
Wentachee District Office. ’

Sincerely,

Administrator,

Enclosure:
Exhibit K, Table 2

BPA-2023-00499-F 000503
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Exhibit K

Table 2, Page 1 of 1

Contract No. DE-MS79-81BP90494

Public Utility District No. 1 of

Douglas County, Washington

Effective on the effective date
of the Power Sales Contract

l Revision No. 1
~i:’

Contracted For, Committed To Determinations Exhibit 5

(This exhibit reflects determinations made pursuant to section 3(13) of
P.L. 96-501 and section 8 of this contract as of the effective date set forth

above.)
Table 2
List of Purchaser's Loads and Amounts Which MWere
Contracted For, or Committed to, Prior
to September 1, 1979
Amount of Firm
Energy Contracted for
or Committed to
as of 9/1/79
N Description of Facility Location (Average MHW)
Hanna Minning Company Near thé Town of
Ferrosilicon Plant Rock Island, WA : 35

(WP-PKL-3152¢)
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Decision Paper

A REQUEST BY DOUGLAS COUNTY PUD NO. 1 (DOUGLAS) THAT THE BONNEVILLE POWER
ADMINISTRATION (BPA) DETERMINE THAT AS OF SEPTEMBER 1, 1979, DOUGLAS HAD

COMMITTED TO SERVE LOADS AT HANNA MINING COMPANY (HANNA) IN THE AMOUNT OF
35 AVERAGE MW.

ISSUE: Were the Hanna loads contracted for, or committed to, as of
September 1, 1979, by Douglas and if so, what was the size of such load for
purposes of establishing a floor upon which future increases in load at such
facility, if any, can be measured.

BACKGROUND: Douglas requested that BPA make a contracted for or committed to
determination under Section 3(13)(B) of the Pacific Northwest Electric Power

Planning and Conservation Act (Regional Act). Douglas alleges that loads at

Hanna were contracted for, or committed to, prior to September 1, 1979, and

has furnished BPA copies of its contracts with Hanna to substantiate its
position.

The Hanna load is located at Rock Island, Washington and produces
ferrosilicon. There are no other products or processes involved in this
load. The operation consists primarily of three furnaces of approximately
10 megawatts in size, and ancillary loads consisting of pollution control
equipment, lighting, and other needs. The Hanna load has peaked at

35,500 kW. The load normally is 33,000 to 34,000 kW. Presently Douglas is
serving Hanna from its own resources.

CONTRACTS: 1In determining whether the loads were contracted for, or committed
to, as of September 1, 1979, the following information was considered:

1. In 1974, BPA and Douglas entered into a power sales contract,
Contract No. 14-03-49167, dated November 7, 1974, which provided for sale of
electric power and energy by BPA to Douglas for resale to Hanna. The contract
provided for BPA to sell Douglas Hanna's requirements after December 20,

1974. Contract No. 14-03-49167 replaced earlier contracts between Douglas and
BPA providing for the sale of modified firm power and interruptible power for
resale to Hanna. Contract No. 14-03-49167 was one of two power sales
contracts between Douglas and BPA; BPA served its other obligations to Douglas
under a separate power sales contract..

2 The October 21, 1974 power sales contract between Douglas and Hanna.
Douglas agrees to supply all of Hanna's requirements. The contract does 1imit
the obligation of Douglas to the amount that is made available to it by BPA
for resale to Hanna under Contract No. 14-03-49167.

3. The March 6, 1978 power sales contract between Douglas and Hanna.
This contract obligates Hanna to purchase and Douglas to make available firm
power and energy in amounts up to 35,000 kilowatts. The term of the agreement
is coextensive with Contract No. 14-03-49167 between BPA and Douglas. The
contract gives Hanna the right of first refusal if Douglas withdraws Wells
Project power in excess of 5 megawatts for resale to any electroprocess
industry within Douglas' service territory.

BPA-2023-00499-F 000506
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4, The August 27, 1979, supplemental power sales contract between
Douglas and Hanna supplemented the power sales contracts between Douglas and
Hanna, dated October 21, 1974 and March 6, 1978. The previous contracts were
amended to provide for obligations in the event of insufficiency. The
35,000 kilowatt obligation established in the March 6, 1978, contract was
continued.

5. The June 28, 1982, power sales contract between Douglas and Hanna
which replaced the power sales contract between Douglas and Hanna dated
October 21, 1974 and March 6, 1978, as supplemented by the August 27, 1979,
supplemental power sales contract. Under the new agreement Douglas continues
to be obligated to serve up to 35,000 kilowatts.

6. A July 28, 1983, letter from Douglas transmitting the August 27, 1979
power sales contract to Bonneville. 1In the letter Douglas noted that
section 3 established a contract demand of 35,000 kilowatts.

RECOMMENDATION:

An August 27, 1979, contract establishes that Douglas contracted to serve the
Hanna load in the amount of 35 average MW. This load is an existing load
which Douglas has served for years. The commitment of 35 MW was established
prior to September 1, 1979. The Hanna load is operated by a single consumer
at one location and is billed as a single load by Douglas.

It is the recommendation of BPA staff that the Administrator determine that
the contracted for, or committed to, load to be entered in Exhibit K, Table 2,
of Douglas' Power Sales Contract No. DE-MS79-81BP90494, shall be 35 average MW
at Hanna located near Rock Island, Washington.

DRAnderson:1w:4154 (WP-PKL-6907b)
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Department of Energy

- Bonneville Power Administration
P.O. Box 3621
Portland, Oregon 97208-3621

EXECUTIVE OFFICE

MAY @ 2 2003

In reply refer to: PSW-6

Mr. Frank Lambe

General Manager

Emerald People’s Utility District
33733 Seavey Loop Road
Eugene, OR 97405

Dear Mr. Lambe:

This letter is to inform you that Bonneville Power Administration (BPA) has determined the two
annexed paper products facilities located in the Halsey area are New Large Single Loads (NLSL)
on Emerald People’s Utility District (Emerald) under the provisions of the Regional Act, PL 96-
501 section 3(13), and BPA’s NLSL policy. These facilities include:

Georgia Pacific Corporation’s Paper Mill
30470 American Drive

Halsey, Oregon

Load: Approximately 23 aMW

Pope & Talbot’s Pulp Mill
30480 American Drive

Halsey, Oregon

Load: Approximately 20 aMW

Emerald annexed these two loads from PacifiCorp on Junc 1,2002. The addition of these loads
constitutes an increase in Emerald’s consumer load of ten average megawatts or more at a single
facility. Any additional increase in load at either the Georgia Pacific.or Pope & Talbot plants

_ will be considered a NLSL.

Both the Georgia Pacific and Pope & Talbot plants are long established loads in the region and
are contracted for or committed to (CF/CT) loads of PacifiCorp. However, neither the Regional
Act, nor BPA’s NLSL policy allow for the transfer of PacifiCorp’s CF/CT status to a Public
Agency Utility, One of BPA’s carliest determinations under its NLSL policy concerned the
transferability of a contracted for or committed to load from Portland General Electric to a Public
Agency Customer. In that determination, contained in a letter from the Administrator dated
October 6, 1981 (attached), BPA stated that CF/CT status for the load was not transferable when
the load moved between utilities. This specific issue was considered again in BPA’s most recent
public review of its NLSL policy, a decision was made not to change BPA’s policy regarding

AUG 28 2008
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such transfers of CF/CT loads between utilities. See New Large Single Load Issue Review,
Administrator s Record of Decision, dated March 27, 2002.

Emerald informed BPA that the NLSL’s will be served with non-federal power purchases. BPA
will therefore not provide power to serve thie NLSL at this time. Should Emerald request BPA
service to these loads in the future; we would offer to provide it at the applicable New Resource
rate, including any applicable Targeted Adjustment Charge.

BPA will prepare a revision to Exhibit A of Emerald’s Subscnpuon Contract, Contract Number
00PB-12138 1o reflect this determination.

1If you have any comments or questions, please direct them to your Account Executive, Mr. John

Lebens at (503) 230-3965.

Smccrely,

* Stephen J. Wright

Administrator and
Chief Executive Officer

cc: Alan Zelenka, Power Resources Manager, Emerald People’s Utility District

PAAN g
W= 1;
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Office of Power Sales
Briefing Memo

Contract: Revision No. 1 to Exhibit K, Table 2 (Contracted For, Committed To

Determinations), City of Eugene, Oregon, Contract No. DE-MS79-81BP90456.

Existing Circumstances: No contracted for, committed to (CF/CT) loads are
listed on the current Exhibit K, Table 2.

Changes Required/Impact on Existing Circumstances Eugene has requested a
CF/CT determination for its Heyerhaeuser load, to establish that Eugene was
obligated to serve the load prior to September 1, 1979, the cutoff date for
CF/CT loads under the Northwest Power Act. If this load is included in
Eugene's CF/CT loads, the amount of load eligible for "grandfathered" PF
cervice under the Northwest Power Act, which is exempt from New Large Single
Load (NLSL) status, will increase, consistent with BPA's NLSL practices.

Policy Implications: The revision will increase slightly the total loads
eligible for grandfathered PF service, which otherwise could potentially
become NLSL's and pay the new resources rate for BPA power. Even without this
change, increases in the load above the CF/CT amount could receive PF service
if increases in load were managed to amounts less than 10 aMW each 12-month
measuring period. Load increases will be measured over 12-month periods from
September 1 of each year. This will be BPA's 35th CF/CT determination.

Financi n n : None.

General Counsel Concerns: The Administrator's signature is required for CF/CT
determinations because Section 3(13)(A) of the Northwest Power Act
specifically directs the Administrator to make these determinations. This is
not solely a contractual determination, and the general delegation of power
sales contract authority to the Senior Assistant Administrator for Power
Management in the BPA Manual does not specifically delegate CF/CT
determinations.

NEPA Determination: The Coordination and Review Manager for the Office of
Power Sales has determined CF/CT determinations are purely factual
determinations which do not involve decisions whether to take an action, and
are therefore outside the ambit of the National Environmental Policy Act. No
NEPA clearance is required.

Signature Instructions:

The Administrator will sign the letter and two originals of the revised
Exhibit K, Table 2. No signature is required from the customer.

Area Acceptance: The Lower Columbia Area Office and the Eugene District
Office concur with this determination.

DHol1fe:3556 (VS6-PMC-6820b)
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Department of Energy
Bonneville Power Administration
P.0. Box 3621
Portland, Oregon 87208

OFFICE OF THE ADMINISTRATOR

July 16, 1990

In reply refer to: PMC

Mr. Vaughn Scales

Power Resources Manager

Eugene Water and Electric Board
500 East 4th Avenue

P.0. Box 10148

Eugene, Oregon 97440-2148

Dear Mr. Scales:

on May 9, 1990, the City of Eugene (City), through its electric utility, the
Eugene Hater and Electric Board, requested that Bonneville Power
Administration (BPA) determine that the load at the Weyerhaeuser Company
(Weyerhaeuser) wood products plant, located at Springfield, Oregon, is not a
New Large Single Load under section 3(13)(A) of the Pacific Northwest Electric
Power Planning and Conservation Act (Northwest Power Act). The City requested
the determination on the basis that such loads were contracted for, or
committed to, between the City and MWeyerhaeuser, as of September 1, 1979.

In making such determination, and in determining the size of the loads
contracted for or committed to, in order to establish a floor upon which
future increases, if any, at such facility may be measured, the following
documents were considered:

1. Contracts.

a. July 14, 1970, power sales agreement between the City and
Heyerhaeuser.

b. January 6, 1975, letter amendment from Keith Parks, General Manager
of the Eugene Water and Electric Board, to Howard E. Hunt of the Weyerhaeuser
Company, signed by both the City and Weyerhaeuser, which amends the rates and
the schedule for rate review under the power sales agreement.

2. Correspondence.

a. A printout of loads at the Weyerhaeuser Springfield plant, dated
April 3, 1990, which shows monthly firm energy and firm peak demand at the
plant from January 1974 through December 1979.

BPA-2023-00499-F 000513
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b. The City's letter of May 9, 1990, requesting a contracted
for/committed to determination for the Weyerhaeuser plant, stating that the
load data submitted indicate only firm power loads because no nonfirm power
was used during the period shown.

c. The City's letter of June 4, 1990, stating that the printout provided
{s a Bi11ing Demand record.

Sections 5(C) and (D) of Weyerhaeuser's power sales agreement with the City
establish that Weyerhaeuser's Billing Demand will equal the monthly maximum
hourly demand after deducting secondary, surplus, and other energy purchased
by Weyerhaeuser. Section 5(E) states that the Billing Demand entitles the
Company to purchase firm energy up to the amount of the Billing Demand rate of
delivery for each 60-minute clock hour in the monthly billing period, and
establishes the Billing Demand at the higher of the Net Demand for the month
to be billed or the highest Net Demand during the previous 11 months. These
provisions obligate the City to provide power to Weyerhaeuser at the Billing
Demand level at a 100-percent load factor over a 12-month period if
Weyerhaeuser requires it.

The records of firm peak demand at Weyerhaeuser show that the maximum Billing
Demand prior to September 1, 1979, was established during August 1978, at a
level of 65.2 megawatts (MW). Therefore, the City's maximum obligation to
provide power to Heyerhaeuser prior to September 1, 1979, was 65.2 MW, which,
if supplied at a 100-percent load factor, as permitted under the retail power
sales agreement, would equal an energy load of 65.2 average MW.

Based on the contract executed by Weyerhaeuser and the City in 1970 as
amended, and the record of service provided by the City for the period
January 1974 through December 1979, BPA has determined that your contracted
for or committed to load for purposes of inclusion in your Power Sales
Contract No. DE-MS79-81BP90456, Exhibit K, Table 2, is 65.2 average MH.

The contracted for/committed to load established by this determination is
specific to the Weyerhaeuser plant at springfield. The right to service at
the priority firm power rate which this determination establishes for the
Weyerhaeuser Springfield plant is not transferrable to other Weyerhaeuser
facilities or operations or to sites outside of the City's service territory.
This determination is not applicable to service to this facility by another
utility.

BPA will monitor the consumption at this load annually to determine whether
the load has become a New Large Single Load as defined by section 3(13) of the
Northwest Power Act. Consumption will be measured over 12-month periods
starting on September 1 of each year.

BPA-2023-00499-F 000514



Please attach the enclosed Exhibit K, Table 2, to your contract. If you have
any questions regarding this determination, please contact Bob Laffel, Eugene
District Manager, at (503) 465-6952.

Sincerely, /' 7

ACTING  administrator {

Enclosure:
Exhibit K, Table 2

27760028 BPA-2023-00499-F 000515
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Please attach the enclosed Exhibit K, Table 2, to your contract. If you have
any questions regarding this determination, please contact Bob Laffel, Eugene
District Manager, at (503) 465-6952.

Sincerely,

(b)(6)

ACTING Administrator

Enclosure:
Exhibit K, Table 2

DHolfe:sc:3556:07/10/90 (VS6-PMCG-6820b)
cc:

Admin. Chron. File - A
. Sienkiewicz - A

Spigal - AP
Luce - APP
Miller - APP

McLean - DRER
Scanlon - DRES
Blanco - DRES
Freeman — DSAC
Pollock - P
Curtis - P
Flynn - PG
Berwager - PM
Kitchen - PMC
Combs - PMCG
Moxness - PMCG
Holfe - PMCG
Faulkner - PS
Bleifuss - PSC
Kageler - PSCA
Luttmer - PSCD

:.-n_'_nt_"uxm?mmmccxnr—mzuan-«w—iu:m

White - PSCD
Moorman - RPC
Clark - RPCE
Lee - RPCE
Kiley - YH

. Lenzen - YH

Area Power Managers - LC, TC, UC, WC
Officlal File — PMC (PM-12-11-2 NLSL)
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Revision No. 1

Exhibit K, Table 2, Page 1 of 1

Contract No. DE-MS79-81BP90456

City of Eugene

Effective on the effective date
of the Power Sales Contract

Contracted For, Committed To Determinations Exhibit

(This exhibit reflects determinations made pursuant to section 3(13) of - .
P L. 96-501 and section 8 of this contract as of the effective date set forth
above.)

Table 2

List of Purchaser's Loads and Amounts Which Were
Contracted for, or Committed to, Prior
to September 1, 1979

Amount of
Energy Contracted for
or Committed to

Description of Facility Location __as of 9/1/79
(Avg. MW
Weyerhaeuser wood products plant Springfield, Oregon 65.2

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Department of Energy
Bonneville Power Administration

By

ACTING Administrator

Date _ JUL 19 1990

(VS6-PMCG-4411¢)
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Decision Paper

May 9, 1990, REQUEST BY THE CITY OF EUGENE (EUGENE) THAT THE BONNEVILLE POWER
ADMINISTRATION (BPA) DETERMINE THAT AS OF SEPTEMBER 1, 1979, EUGENE HAD
COMMITTED TO SERVE LOADS AT THE WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY (WEYERHAEUSER) WOOD
PRODUCTS PLANT AT SPRINGFIELD, OREGON, IN THE AMOUNT OF 65.2 AVERAGE MEGAMWATTS
(MWD .

ISSUE: HWere the Weyerhaeuser Springfield plant loads contracted for, or _
committed to, as of September 1, 1979, by Eugene and Weyerhaeuser, and, if so,
what was the size of such load for purposes of establishing a floor upon which
future increases in load at such facility, 1f any, can be measured?

BACKGROUND: On May 9, 1990, Eugene requested that BPA determine that the
loads at Heyerhaeuser are not New Large Single Loads under Section 3(13)(A) of
the Pacific Northwest Electric Power Planning and Conservation Act (Regional
Act) and section 8(b) of Eugene's power sales contract with BPA. Eugene
alleges that the loads at Weyerhaeuser were contracted for, or committed to,
prior to September 1, 1979.

In determining whether the loads were contracted for, or committed to as of
September 1, 1979, the following information was considered:

Contracts:
July 14, 1970 power sales agreement between Eugene and Weyerhaeuser.

January 6, 1975 letter amendment from Keith Parks of Eugene to Howard E. Hunt
of Heyerhaeuser, signed by both Eugene and Weyerhaeuser, amending the rates
and the schedule for rate review under the power sales agreement.

Correspondence:

A printout of loads at the Weyerhaeuser Springfield plant, dated 4/3/90, which
shows monthly firm energy and firm peak demand at the plant from January 1974
through December 1979.

Eugene's letter of May 9, 1990, requesting a contracted for, committed to
determination for the Weyerhaeuser plant, and stating that the load data
submitted indicate only firm power loads because no nonfirm power was used
during the period shown.

Eugene's letter of June 4, 1990, stating that the printout provided is a
biling demand record.

RECOMMENDATION:

Heyerhaeuser Springfield plant: A July 14, 1970, contract establishes that
Eugene contracted to serve Heyerhaeuser's Springfield plant load in the amount
of its requirements. An amendment of this contract was executed by both
parties in January 1975. Based on this information, the Weyerhaeuser
Springfield plant load was contracted for by Eugene prior to September 1, 1979.

BPA-2023-00499-F 000518
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The consumption history of the load shows that the bil1ling demand established
prior to September 1, 1979 was 65.2 MW, established during the month of
August 1978. Section 5.E of the power sales agreement between Eugene and
Heyerhaeuser obligates Eugene to serve Weyerhaeuser's billing demand at a

100 percent load factor over a period of up to 12 months. Therefore, the
total contracted for, or committed to load at the facility is 65.2 average MH.

This total contracted for or committed to load fis the capacity limitation
specified in the contract, because energy is not specified or limited, as set
forth in section 8(b) of the power sales contract.

The total contracted for, or committed to load at the Weyerhaeuser Springfield
wood products plant is 65.2 average MH.

It is the recommendation of BPA staff that the Administrator determine that
the contracted for, or committed to load to be entered in Exhibit K, Table 2,
of Eugene's Power Sales Contract, No. DE-MS7981BP90456, shall be

65.2 average MW for Weyerhaeuser's facility located at Springfield, Oregon.

(VS6-PMCG-6820b)
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Date
1/14/70

1/6/75

4/3/90

5/9/90

6/4/90

Correspondence Timeline

Document

Power sales agreement

Letter amendment

Load printout 1/74-12/79

Letter

Letter

(VS6-PMCG-6820D)

Notation

Establishes Eugene's
obligation to serve
Weyerhaeuser's requirements,
and to serve Billing Demand at
100 percent load factor.
Effective 7/1/70.

Amends rates and rate
adjustment schedules.

Shows firm peak demand for
each month.

Requests a contracted for,
committed to determination for
the Weyerhaeuser plant, and
states that the 4/3/90 load
data submitted indicate only
firm power loads because no
nonfirm power was used during
the period shown.

States that the 4/3/90 load
data printout is a billing
demand record.

BPA-2023-00499-F 000520



Exhibit K
- Table 2, Page 1 of |
Contract No. DE-MS79-81BP904 56

The City of Eugene by and
through Eugene Water &
Electric Board
Effective on the effective
date of this amendment

Contracted For, Committed to Determinations Exhibit

(This exhibit reflects determinations made pursuant to section 3(13) of P.L.
96-501 and section 8 of this contract as of the effective date set forth above.)

TABLE 2

LIST OF PURCHASER'S LOADS AND AMOUNTS WHICH WERE
CONTRACTED FOR, OR COMMITTED TO PRIOR
TO SEPTEMBER 1, 1979

No determination have been
made as of the effective
date set forth above.
Amount of Firm
Energy Contracted for
or Committed to

Description of Facility Location as of 9/1/79
(Ave. MW)
Weyerhaeuser Company Springfield, Oregon 52,0

BPA-2023-00499-F 000521
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Department of Energy

Donneville Power Administration OFTICE OF THE ADMINISTRATOR
P.O. Box 3621

Portland, Oregon 97208

Itireply celer to. pK ]

NOV 17 1383

Ir. Kenneth Coyle, Manager
Ferry County PUD No. 1

P. 0. Box 324

Republic, WA 99166

Dear Mr. Coyle:

On October 6, 1983, the Bonneville Power Administration (BPA), after
consultation with representatives of each of BPA's customer groups, agreed to
apply a 100 percent load factor to all Regional Act, section 3(13)(A)
contracted for, or committed to determinations involving contract demand
contracts. Previously, as part of a negotiated agreement with the Public
Power Council, BPA had applied a 100 percent load factor to consumers of
public agency customers with contract demand contracts. This action reflects
recognition of changed conditions since passage of the Regional Act and BPA's
desire to play a positive role in the economic recovery of the region. This
criteria change will allow a consumer's facility which had a contract or
cormitment, prior to September 1, 1979, to achieve the maximum contracted for,
or committed to load floor without triggering the New Large Single Load
consequences of the Regional Act. BPA will retroactively apply a 100 percent
Toad factor to all past determinations with contract demand contracts or
commi tments.

Enclosed is a revised signed and dated Exhibit K, Table 2, reflecting the
increase in your previous contracted for, or committed to determination. The
increase results from application of a 100 percent load factor to the load BPA
determined. was contracted for, or committed to prior to September 1, 1979.
This amended Exhibit should he attached to your utility power sales contract.
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Your existing Exhibit K, Table 2, may be discarded. Should you have any
questions regarding this exhibit revision please contact your BPA Area or
District office.

Enclosure
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Your existing Exhibit K, Table 2, may be discarded, Should you have any
quastions regarding this exhibit revisfon please contact your BPA Area or
District office.

Sincerely,

(Sgd) PETER T. JOHNSON

Administrator
Enclosure
KMoxness:ch (WP=PKI-3627b)
cc:
p. Johnson = P R, E. Ratcliffe - A
J. J. Jura - A R. L. Eiguren - A
H. P, Spigal - AP E. W. Sienkiewicz - P
J. Jones - PE J. W. MclLennan - PG
T. M. Noguchi - PK D. J. Anderson - PKI

T. Hiller - AP

Area Power Managers - OKC, OPC, 0SC, OWC
District Managers - OKK, OKM, OPG, OWI, OoWL
K. Moxness - PXI

Official File - PKI
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Revision No. 1

Exhibit K

Table 2, Page 1 of 1

Contract No. DE-MS79-81BPS0496

Ferry County Public Utility
District No. 1

Effective on the date of the above
power sales contract

Contracted For, Committed to Determinations Exhibit

(This exhibit reflects determinations made pursuant to section 3(13) of
Pl 9?-501 and section 8 of this contract as of the effective date set forth
above.

TABLE 2

LIST GF PUKCHASER'S LOADS AND AMOUNTS WHICH WERE
CONTRACTED FCR, OR COMMITTED TO, PRIOR
TO SEFTEMBER 1, 197S

Amount of Firm
Energy Contracted for
or Committed to

Description of Facility Location as of 9/1/79
(Ave. NK)

Colville Confederated Mt. Tolman 75

Tribes Mt. Tolman Mining (near Keller)

Project Ferry County, WA

bonneviz/e

;{/Power Administrator
V171983

K
Date

(WP-PKI-3627b)
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JUL 28 1982

PK1

br. Kenneth Coyle, Ranager
ferry County PUL Fo.
P.C. Box 324

Fepublfc, WA 99166

Ceer Mr. Coyle:

Ferry County PUD (Ferry) recuested in fts letter of July 1°, 1582, 2
cetermination by the Bonreville Power Adrmiristretion (EPA) thet the Ycad at
the Mt. Tolman miring faci1{ty was nct a now larce single load under section
2(13)(A) of the Pacific kerthwest Power Planring anc Conservaticn Act. Ferry
gsked for the determination tased on the fact thet the above load wes
cepeitted to as of Septemter 1, 1575,

In reaching my deterrinztfon, I have consicerec the following factors. In the
legislative history of the Regional Act I noted that the bouse Confererce
Comaittee report referred to the Kt. Tolman project as a "camitted to® lcad.
Ir addition, In & Tetter cated February 12, 1961, the Acting Adminfstrator cf
FPA conf{rmed to Ferry that the Kt. Tolman project losd of the Colville
Confedersted Tribes was 2 loac cormitted tc pricr to Septester 1, 1979,

taving found there was 2 committed to load, 1t then became necessary to
esteblish the sfze of the lcad committed to 25 of Septemder 1, 197¢, 1 have
determined that the Bear Crcek HMinirg Company estimated & Joad factor at the
Ft. Tolzen sining facility of €7 percent pricr to 1872. Seventy-five peek
wegewatts were requested in 1979 from BPA by Ferry for the project. In
arriving at the committed to size cf the load, ! applied the loac factor of &7
percent to the 75 peak megawatts which equaled €5.25 average megawatts.
Therefore, the size of the committed to lcad entcred in the enclosed

Exhibft K, Table 2 15 65.25 averege cepsvatts. Please attach the enclosed
exhibit to your utilfty power sales contract catec August 2§, 1981,

Shgtlxld you have any guesticns concerning this dcterrination please give we &
call.

Sincerely,

(SGD) PETER T. JOHNSON

Mrinistrator
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Exhibit K
. Tetle 2, Page 1 of 1
Nt Cortract ho. [E=NMS7S-B1LPSC49C
: Ferry County Public Utility
Ristrict Wo. 1
Effective or the effective
cate of this amerduent

Contractec Fer, Comsittec tc Petermirations Fxhibit

(This exhibit reflects cdeterminatfcns gace purstart to section 3(13) of
P.l. 2€=501 and section & cf tkis contract ¢s cf the effective cdate set ferth

atove.)
TRBLE 2
LIST CF PURCKASER'S LCADS ALT AMCLETS WHICh WERE
CCNTRACTED FCR, OR COMMITYEL TC PFICF
T0 SCPTEMPEF 1, 1°7¢
K.ount of Firm
tnergy Contractcd for
or Comrittéc to
- Cescription of Facility iccatien as of 9/1/7¢
(Ave. M)
Colville Confederated ¥t. Tolwan 65.25
Tribes Mt. Tolman Mining (ricar keller)
Project Ferry Ccunty, kA
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JuL 28 1982

PK1

Mr. Al Aubertin s
Cheirmen, Colville Business Council

Colville Confederated Tribes

P.0. Rox 150

liespelem, A 95155

Cear Chairman Aubertin:

1t gives me o great deal of pleasure tc inform you that Bonneville Power
Mreinistration (BPA) has pade the deterzinaticr that the Colville Confederated
Iribe's Mt. Tolman mining prolcct is & "carmittec to" loed of Ferry County
PLD, uncer sectior 2(13)(A) cf the Pacific Morthvest Pewer Planning and
Conservaticn Act. In acdition, 1t was ceterrinec that the size of the
cosittec to load as of Septemter 1, 1975, was 75 pcak regawatts at an €7
percent lozd factor or €5.25 cversge megowetts et Bonneville's lower Pricrity
Firw Power Rate. This Llock of lcad, cosbined with the 9.9 average pegawstis
of power at the Priority Firm Pcwer Rate that can be added fn each consecutive
1c-month perfod, should be 2 strong eccroric incucerert to the future
cevelepment of the lt, Tolwan project.

BPA has followed the developrent of the Mt. Tolran nining project over the
years with a great desl of {nterest, an¢, as you know, has mace a consideratle
investrent 1n transcissfon facilities to serve the load, Despite the
uncertointies of current market conditions, ] am convinced that this valuable
Tridbal resource will in time be developed to fts fullest potential fer the
tencfit of the Colville Trite anc the people cf the region. It {s throuch
vell-planned developrent of the Pacific Nerthwest's atundant resources that ve
can essure a better future for all.

1 loct forward to continufng good relations with the Colville Tribes. You
heve ny best wishes for continued success anc rrogress in the future.

Sincerely,
(FCU) F21R 1. JOHNSON

Adriristrator

Erclosure
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DRAFT #2 - 7-13-82
TMiller:eb:las

kDoc. 8377B

DECISION PAPER *

REQUEST OF FERRY COUNTY PUD THAT THE ADMINISTRATOR DETERMINE THE MT. TOLMAN
PROJECT IS NOT A NEW LARGE SINGLE LOAD AND The SIZE OF THE MT. TULMAN LUAD

FOR PURPOSES OF EXHIBIT K, TABLE 2.

ISSUE: Was the load at Mt. Tolman Project committed as of September 1979

and, if so, what is the size of the load?

Based on the representations of the sponsors of tne Regional Act and their
interpretation of section 3(13) regarding New Large Single Loads, the
Acting Administrator of BPA, by letter dated February 12, 1981, confirmed
to Ferry County PUD the Administrator's determination that the Mt. Tolman
Project load of the Colville Confederated Tribes was a load committed to
prior to September 1, 1979. Specifically, Congressman Dingell, a
co-sponsor of the bill in the House, in discussing the final version of

section 3 definition stated:

“For the most part there are no significant changes in the
definition except in the case of the definition of "new

large single load" . . . .
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"In the case of 'new large single load" the definition has
been modified at the urging of tne Interior Committee, to
eliminate the distinction in the Commerce Committee version
between customers with industrial loads and those witn
other than industrial loads. In additiom, the date of
September 1, 1979 is applied to both types of loads and the
term investor-owned utility has been added to the list of
Federal agency customers referred to in this provision.

With tnis change, the Mt. Tolman Project which is reterred

to in the Commerce Committee report (page 52) would qualify

as a committed load . . . ." Cong. Rec. Nov. 17, 1980 at

10681.

The House Commerce Committee report regarding section 3(13) determinations
of loads committed to by a utility prior to the dates specified in the Act

stated:

The Committee understands that while in some cases actual
written contracts do not exist to support such claims [of a
facility not being a new large single load], there
otherwise is a clear history to support the claim. One
large single load, the Mount Tolman Project, which includes
mining activities cooperatively carried out with Indian and
private interests, located on the Colville Indian
Reservation, which would be served by the Ferry County

P.U.D., has such a history. The project was initiated in
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1964 and is of special significance in the region. The
Committee believes, on the basis of information provided to
it, that this large single load would qualify as a

committed load. H.R. Rept 96-976, Part I (1980) p. 52."

Following the congressional comsiderations of this load and the Congress' '
interpretation under 3(13) that the Mt. folman Project would be a committed
to load, BPA confirmed with Ferry County PUD and the Colville Tribe that

the Mt. Tolman Project was "committed to' prior to September 1, 1979.

Kegarding the size of the load, the Colville Tribe and Ferry County PUD
originally estimated some 27 average megawatts at 87 percent load factor
for the increase in power requirements of Ferry County resulting from tne
development of the Mt. Tolman Project. This estimate was based upon
comparisons with other mines which were thought to have similar ore bodies
and production. The estimates from Bear Creek Mining Co. explorations were

included in the joint BPA-Ferry County PUD load study in July 1977.

Following the failure of the Bear Creek Mining Co. and the Colville Tribe
to reach an adjustment on the royalty agreement for the project, the
Colville Tribe by bid selected the Amax Exploration Co. to further develop
the project. By a June 3, 1979 letter, Ferry County PUD proceeded to
secure a power supply from BPA for the project based upon new estimates of
production and a request of 75 MW of load in June 198l1. BPA took this
request to mean 75 MW of peak demand and replied that 35,000 kW would be

available for operating year 1980, an additional 35,000 kW would be
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available for operating year 1981, and 5,000 kW would be available in
operating year 1982. On July 3, 1979, Ferry County informed the Colville
Tribe of its request and asked for support in having BPA affirm service to

the load.

The Colville Tribe apparently did contact BPA regarding service to the load
for the Mt. Tolman Project because in December 1979 BPA replied by letter
transmitting an Analysis of Alternatives with Respect to Electric Power
Supply. The Analysis which is fairly close in time to the requests of
Ferry County PUD and the Colville Tribe also estimates the Mt. Tolman
Project's average energy requirement to be between 60 and 70 average
megawatts. These estimations of the size of the load in average megawatts
are confirmed by a 1981 engineering statement on Power Requirements of

Mt. Tolman engineers which states total a size of load of 88.30 peak

megawatts at a 76 percent load factor, or 67.17 average MW by 1989.

Recommendation:

The Colville Confederated Tribe's Mount Tolman Project load was recognized
by the Congress as being a load “committed to" by Ferry County PUD prior to
September 1, 1979. BPA understands that there was a previous change of
mine operator-developer when the Tribe and Bear Creek Mining Co. could not
reach agreement on a royalty arrangement. This change in
operator-developer or any subsequent change should not affect Congress' or
BPA's determination that the Tribe's Mt. Tolman Project was "committed

to."” BPA expects that the Tribe's interest in development of this project
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would continue and that the Tribe as before would seek a new bidder as

operator.

Regarding the size of the load committed to, the original estimate was

26.47 MW at 87 percent load factor based on Bear Creek Mining Co. estimates

of production. This estimate was refined by Ferry County with Amax
Exploration, Inc. The load requested by Ferry County PUD in its joint
forecasts and its letter to BPA was 75 MQ. It is unknown whether this
figure was for p%ak or average megawatts. However, BPA based on
information provided to BPA by Ferry County PUD, estimated a size of load
in the 60-70 average megawatt range., This size of load is confirmed by the
Project's engineers in Table 1 of their memorandum of 1981, which stated an
estimated load of 67.17 average megawatts. Applying the 1977 estimated
load factor of 87 percent and assuming the 75 MW requested in 1979 were
peak and not average, the size of load would be some 65.25 average MW of
energy. Although the B7 percent load factor used by Ferry County PUD was
based on Bear Creek Mining Co. estimates, and refinements were made in
estimating the size of the ore body and production by Amax Exploration,
Inc., resulting in the 67.17 average MW estimated by Amax in 1981. Based
on data prior to September 1, 1979, BPA should find that the size of the
load committed to by Ferry County PUD was 65.25 average MW based upon a

peak demand of 75,00 megawatts and a load factor of 87 percent.

BPA should enter the size of load in Exhibit K, Table 2, to Ferry County

PUD's power sales contract as 65.25 average MW,
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ABSTRACT
Flathead/Plum Creek Lumber Company
Facility Determination and NLSL Determination

First Steps

In late 2000 Flathead Electric Coop (FEC) approached BPA through their AE, C.T. Beede, about
expected load growth at a wood products firm Plum Creek Timber (PCT) who were planning the
construction of a thin board ' manufacturing plant expected to operate at 14 aMw. The Thin
Board (TB) plant was projected to be built adjacent to the existing Medium Density Fiber Board
(MDF)~.

FEC had annexed the Columbia Falls facility as part of a “friendly annexation” effort from
Pacific Power & Light (PAC) in 1998.

The FEC management was aware of the possible New Large Single Load issues raised by the
construction of a plant operating above 10 MW of demand requested a briefing by BPA on how
PCT could manage load growth at the TB plant to avoid NLSL status. After a few months of
discussions by phone and e-mail I traveled to Kalispell, MT on 20 JAN 2001 to brief FEC and
PCT staff on the intricacies of BPA’s NLSL Policy as it applies to new construction the next day.

Since we had the afternoon to ourselves C.T. and I made a tour by car of the area ad visited the
Columbia Falls site. When we passed the on-site Substation, FEC’s Tamarack Sub, C.T. stopped
the car and got out to get a closer look at the transformation used to serve the MDF plant. C.T.
was instantly concerned about the amount of transformation available to serve the MDF plant.
We returned to his office and C.T. called FEC to ask the power manager for load information for
the MDF plant. The FEC Power Manager told us the MDF plant consistently drew 16 MW
month in and month out. Since FEC had annexed the load from PAC and the MDF plant
represented load growth on FEC of 16 MW the MDF plant constitutes an NLSL on FEC’s
system from the day FEC stated serving that load.

At our first meeting the next day C.T. had to inform Warren McKonky (FEC General Manager)
that due to the annexation FEC already had an NLSL and had done so since the date of

! Thin board is a wood fiber composite consisting of wood fibers ground to a specific size and mixed with a resin formula, run
through a pressing machine to create a thin hard board used primarily for the backs of speaker cabinets, automobile door
panels and similar applications.

* Medium density Fiber Board is a wood fiber composite consisting of wood fibers ground to a specific size and mixed with a
resin formula, run through a pressing machine to create a composite board of varying thicknesses used primarily for moldings,
picture frames and similar uses.

Page | 1
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ABSTRACT
Flathead/Plum Creek Lumber Company
Facility Determination and NLSL Determination

annexation and BPA would be back-billing FEC for the difference between service at PF and
service at NR for the 16 MW MDF load from the date of annexation; the meeting did not go
well.

FEC’s annexation from PAC totaled about 54 MW of load and included a tied sale of power
from PAC to FEC for the first five years after the annexation at an escalated rate of about
$50/mWh. This rate was about twice BPA’s PF rate. While FEC informed BPA of the
annexation FEC failed to follow the requirements of section 8 of its power sales contract and tell
BPA it had annexed a load of 10 or more aMw; the first information about the size of the MDF
load came to BPA on 20 JAN 2001. Meetings with FEC and PCT on 21 JAN 2001 were focused
on dealing with the MDF plant NLSL and the TB plant was discussed at a later meeting.

FEC was under considerable financial distress at that time and it was feared that FEC might
actually go bankrupt without some rate relief. The 54 MW purchase from PAC at double the PF
rate® was a major contributing factor to the dire financial situation. BPA approached PAC about
reducing its price to FEC in the tied sale. After some negotiation PAC agreed to reduce the rate
it charged FEC but only if BPA stood between it and FEC and assumed the risk of FEC’s
default. PAC said it was worried about the risk of FEC going bankrupt and defaulting on its
obligations to PAC. PAC characterized its rate to FEC as including a “risk premium”.
Ultimately BPA “sleeved” the FEC purchase from PAC, i.e. BPA purchased the power from
PAC at the reduced rate and passed the power and the cost through to FEC, thereby assuming
PAC’s risk due to FEC’s poor finances. The sale of 16 MW to serve the MDF NLSL remained
direct between FEC and PAC.

Planning for Thin Board

When BPA, FEC and PCT finally met to discuss bringing the proposed TB plant on line without
breaching the NLSL barrier I explained how an NLSL determination was dependent on the rate
of load growth at the plant and also pointed out that in the present case BPA would need to do a
Facility Determination to establish the TB plant as a separate facility for NLSL purposes from
the MDF plant. By doing so FEC would ensure that the TB plant’s load growth would be
separately monitored for NLSL purposes during the critical first measurement period.

The Political Dimension

® At the time BPA’s New Resources Rate was higher than the rate PAC was charging under the tied sale. FEC needed a resource
to serve its NLSL and elected to dedicate 16 MW of the PAC purchase to the MDF plant load as a “dedicated NLSL Resource”.

Page | 2
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At the time the PCT plant site was the second largest employer in the county, since the closure of
the Columbia Falls Aluminum Company it is now the largest employer in the county. The
actions of BPA, a Federal Agency, in respect to PCT a large local employer, were of great
interest to Montana’s congressional delegation who were not shy in expressing their concern to
Steve Wright, then BPA Administrator.

The Facility Determination
FEC and PCT were informed of the factors BPA considers when doing a Facility Determination:

1. Whether the plants were electrically separate and metered separately?

2. Whether the plants were owned by the same entity?

3. Whether the plants were served under separate power sales contracts and separately
billed?

4. Whether the plant’s production served the same market?

e

Whether the plants operated independently of each other?

6. Whether there were any precedents under BPA’s NLSL Policy applicable to the current
case?

7. Whether there were any other relevant factors?

The burden of PCT’s representations was that while the plants are co-located, owned by the same
company and produce similar wood fiber products; they were also completely electrically
separate, contracted with and billed separately, served separate markets and the operation of one
plant was in no way dependent on the operation or output of the other.

BPA found that in this case the preponderance of the evidence supported a finding of two
separate facilities for NLSL monitoring purposes. The way was clear for PCT to bring on the TB
plant, always assuming the first year’s load growth did not exceed 87,600,000 kWh.

In the event the TB load only grew by 6 aMw in the first Measurement Period. It turned out that
part way through the year PCT discovered a flaw in the foundation of the TB machine which
necessitated dismantling half the machine to access the flaw and correct it. This repair episode
put back load growth at the facility substantially.

After the close of the Measurement Period BPA met with FEC to review the meter readings — at
that time BPA did not have direct access to the meters at the TB Plant — and found that the 14
MW load of the TB plant had only grown by 6 aMw and had therefor not tripped the NLSL
barrier in the first Measurement Period. BPA congratulated FEC and PCT on successfully
avoiding creating a second NLSL on FEC’s system and went back to Portland.

The Next Chapter

Page | 3
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Approximately 26 months later I called C.T. and asked how the two loads were fairing at the
Columbia Falls site. C.T. said he had not been getting regular load reports from FEC and would
have to get back to me. When C.T. called back he told me the TB plant was operating as
expected at a little less than 14 aMw but the MDF plant showed a consistent load of 17.5 aMw.
He could not account for the fact that we had apparently set the size of the Dedicated NLSL
resource at 1.5 MW less than the actual load.

After a certain amount of internal recriminations on how we could have miscalculated the size of
the dedicated NLSL resource C/T. and I knew we had to get to the bottom of the situation since
in the interim FEC had been serving the NLSL with 1.5 MW of power purchased at PF (the
difference between the size of the dedicated NLSL resource and the MDF plant’s actual load)
which left FEC open to back billing for the overage for the past 26 months. C.T. and I reviewed
all the documents and interviewed BPA staff involved and no one and no document explained
why the dedicated NLSL resource was 1.5 MW smaller than the NLSL load. When in doubt, do
a site visit is an axiom of administering NLSL Policy. A site visit was duly scheduled and I flew
out to Kalispell with the customer service engineer for FEC and met with C.T.

It should be borne in mind that at that time BPA was relying on FEC to report the load data
required under the NLSL Policy and that once the TB plant got through its first year without
tripping the NLSL barrier FEC had stopped reviewing loads at the site on a monthly basis. Load
data was recorded and preserved but BPA had no real time access to the data. At the time BPA
was content to rely on its customer to monitor activities at the NLLSL, as required under FEC’s
1981 power sales contract.

When we arrived at the Columbia Falls site we went directly to the Tamarack Substation to
review the plan of electrical service for the TB and MDF plants. Power to serve the TB and
MDF plant enters Tamarack Sub passes through a transformer and a meter and from the meter
flows into one of five switch boxes which form the beginning of five feeders consisting of
multiple cables flowing into the TB and MDF plants. All the switch boxes are close to the
Substation fence and the labels for each cable flowing from the switch box may be easily read
from outside the fence. Switch boxes number one and two are dedicated to serve the TB plant
while switch boxes 3, 4, and 5 are meant to serve the MDF plant. All the feeder cables are in
underground conduit.

Switch boxes 1 & 2 were marked with four TBs, indicating that each of the cables making up the
two feeders was dedicated to the Thin Board plant. Switch boxes 3 &4 were also marked with
four MDFs indicating that all the cables in these two feeders are dedicated to the MDF plant.
Switch box number five however, was different, it had three cables marked with MDF and one
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cable marked TB. When asked why there was a TB marking on an MDF switch box the PCT
representative told us it was because that cable fed the TB plant.

The bottom line was that PCT in order to make sure the TB plant did not become an NLSL
arranged for approximately 1.5 aMw of TB load to pass through an MDF feeder and meter so
that 1.5 aMw of TB load appeared to be MDF load. The result was that BPA was selling FEC
1.5 aMw of federal power for the NLSL each month priced at PF.

The Result

FEC and PCT were looking at an UAI for the period of approximately $3.25 million. PCT’s
power sales contract with FEC specified that PCT would be charged no more than any other
coop member for power, effectively spreading the costs of the UAI across all the Coop members.
BPA and FEC compromised on FEC paying BPA the difference between the NR and PF rates for
the power consumed which came to about $750.000. As part of the agreement FEC agreed to
BPA installing its own revenue quality meters in the substation and plant, BPA reads these
meters directly.

This arrangement became the model for load monitoring under the NLSL Policy and is reflected
in section 23.3.4 of the Regional Dialogue Power Sales Agreement.

22 JAN 2001 — FEC request for NLSL determination and package

14 FEB 2001 — Plum Creek MDF load data

13 MAR 2001 — BPA findings on Evergreen site

20 APR 2001 — PAC letter to Tom Beck Montana State Senate on resource sale to Flathead
2 MAY 2001 — BPA findings on Columbia Falls site

30 MAY 2001 — BPA internal Plum Creek NLSL issue paper

31 MAY 2001 — List of travel and meetings on the Flathead/Plum Creek issues

31 MAY 2001 — Graph showing alternative resource stacks for Plum Creek

25 MAY 2001 — Draft Facility Determination letter from Plum Creek

25 MAY 2001 — Internal BPA legal memo on the Flathead/Plum Creek issues

29 MAY 2001 — Internal BPA e-mail string on the Flathead/Plum Creek issues
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28 MAY 2001 — FEC letter to BPA on the power supply issue

30 MAY 2001 — Outline of physical exchange as part of power supply issue

18 JUN 2001 — FAX’D editorials on the issue

26 JUN 2001 — Letter from Plum Creek to Flathead on the Flathead/Plum Creek issues
28 JUN 2001 — E-mail string on the Flathead/Plum Creek issues

3 JUL 2001 — Travel itinerary to meeting on the Flathead/Plum Creek issues

3 JUL 2001 — List of Plum Creek staff at meeting

23 MAR 2001 — Back ground information from Flathed and Plum Creek on Evergreen
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